City of Woodland

REPORT TO MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL | [CENDAITEM

~N

TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR

AND CITY COUNCIL DATE: January 20, 2009

SUBJECT: Fiscal Year FY09 through FY11 Capital Budget Mid-Year
Adjustments

Report in Brief

The City of Woodland has a Capital Budget, separate from the annual Operating Budget, which
presents the funding plans for City construction and repair projects and purchases of land, buildings
and equipment. The Capital Budget represents the first three years of the City’s ten-year Capital
Improvement Plan (CIP) and is designed to be consistent with respective Master Plans, the Major
Projects Financing Plan (MPFP), Measure E spending plan and other Council adopted plans. In
response to the reduced level of development impact fees collected from development projects,
expenditures for the three year Capital program must be significantly reduced. The decline of new
development within the City primarily associated with the condition of the regional economy is the
primary factor in the reduced level of development impact fees collected for capital projects. Further
adjustment is also required to account for the reduction in development impact fees and the fee
deferral program.

Staff recommends that the City Council review the revised Capital Budget and authorize the reduced
expenditures allocated for capital improvement projects for the three-year period beginning in FY
08/09 and ending FY10/11 as described herein.

Background

The dramatic slowdown in the economy, and more specifically the collapse of the real estate market,
has resulted in significant reductions in the development fee revenues that support the majority of
the City’s capital program. Additionally, in response to concerns voiced primarily by the Spring
Lake development community regarding the total financial burden of the City’s development impact
fees, Council took two actions at the December 16, 2008 meeting. One of the actions adopted a
development fee program that resulted in reduced impact fees, and the second action approved the
implementation of a fee deferral program that will defer collection of City-controlled impact fees to
the time of occupancy versus building permit. The combination of all these factors has necessitated
significant reductions to the capital budget approved in June 10, 2008.




PAGE: 2

SUBJECT: FY09 through FY11 Capital Budget Mid-Year Adjustments ITEM:

On October 28, 2008, Council reaffirmed the guiding principles originally approved in December
2007. As with the original Capital Budget, staff focused on the guiding principles relating to: the
maintenance of existing City facilities, the affordability of future operational impacts, and the
development of a balanced and financially sustainable Capital Budget.

In previous capital budgets, the City allocated resources based on a *“pooled cash” approach,
whereby project expenditures were covered by the pooled City-wide cash resources. Because the
City implemented and expended money on various capital projects in advance of collecting the
related development fees, several development fee funds reflect negative balances. These funds
have internal loan repayment schedules; future development fees collected from each respective fund
will be remitted back to the treasury over varying time periods. The more significant internal
borrowing balances as of FYEO8 are reflected below:

Sewer Development: $ (9,010,168)
Police Development: $ (4,162,826)
Road Development: $ (1,027,112)
Total $(14,200,106)

Given the significant slowdown in development, and the magnitude of reduced development fee
revenues, the City is not able to fund necessary projects without some level of continued pooled cash
borrowing. However, staff is striving to minimize the use of pooled cash by aligning the
commitment of funds with the receipt of the associated revenues; this goal is addressed in the ten-
year CIP and has been considered to the extent possible in this Capital Budget update.

In addition to internal borrowing between capital funds, the City issued a significant amount of debt
between 2002 and 2007 to fund construction of the Community Senior Center and Sports Park, Fire
Station 1 and expansion of the Wastewater Treatment Plant. Aggregate annual debt service
payments for these bonds total $5.39 million, of which $4.1 million is required to be paid by
development fees and the remaining $1.2 million is an obligation of either Measure E or the sewer
enterprise fund. Consistent with previous years, debt service receives the highest priority of
available cash within the Capital Budget.

Even with relatively moderate development activity, meeting current debt service requirements
would be challenging. Given the reduced level of development activity combined with the adopted
reduction in development fees the Park, Fire and Wastewater Development Funds will not generate
sufficient revenue from residential development to meet minimum debt service requirements.
Depending upon the level of non-residential development that may occur, the City will likely need to
rely, at least in the short-term, on pooled cash borrowing to make the annual payments. Long-term
options for paying the debt service requirements will be explored in connection with future CIP
updates.

Attached to this report is a summary of bond issuances that rely upon development fees for annual
debt service payments, as well as the required number of permits to meet that minimum amount.



PAGE: 3

SUBJECT: FY09 through FY11 Capital Budget Mid-Year Adjustments ITEM:

Discussion

Revision of the Capital Budget has been a time intensive and comprehensive effort involving all City
departments. Staff has undertaken a thorough examination of all requested projects with regard to
timing, availability of financial resources and established criteria used to prioritize all requests.
Achieving a balanced budget over the three year period has been extremely difficult and has required
delay of projects that are very important to the community and City staff. Staff will continue to
evaluate the timing of projects and search for alternative funding sources as we update the ten-year
CIP.

The following assumptions were used in compiling the Capital Budget:
Revenues

The Departments of Finance and Community Development worked with the Spring Lake developers
to revise the development projections necessary to determine the amount of resources available for
capital projects. These projections are conservative, take into consideration the significant slow-
down in the housing market and related development and do not rely on development of any projects
not currently in an active status. Revenues have been calculated based on the newly adopted
development fees and utility fees currently approved by Council. Timing of residential development
also takes into consideration the fee deferral program that began on January 1, 2009. Given the
constantly changing circumstances of both the economy and the active homebuilders, these
projections will be revisited during the annual update of the ten-year CIP to be presented to Council
in the spring.

Bond proceeds and awarded grant funds are also included as one-time funding sources in the Capital
Budget. In the event of possible defunding of grants by the State, the project will either be placed on
hold or alternative funding sources will be identified.

Debt Service/Operating Appropriations

As previously stated herein, annual debt service requirements has been programmed to receive the
highest priority of available cash within the Capital Budget. Additionally, operating appropriations
consistent with the ten-year plans for the major funds have been included in determining the amount
of cash available for capital projects.

Summary of Impacted Projects

To compensate for the loss of available cash resources, staff has reduced capital project expenditures
by $13.7 million for the current Fiscal Year (FY 2009), $1.4 million for FY 2010 and $5.2 million
for FY 2011. Reductions were accomplished primarily by shifting the timing of projects to move
them beyond the three-year appropriation timeframe. The ten-year CIP will be updated and
presented to Council in May 2009, and will more specifically address the timing of all capital
projects. The detail of originally approved projects and proposed revised is attached to this report.



PAGE: 4

SUBJECT: FY09 through FY11 Capital Budget Mid-Year Adjustments ITEM:

The following information summarizes the capital projects by category that have been delayed
and/or reduced in order to achieve the savings necessary to balance the three-year capital program.

Community Development/Planning — proposing to defer five projects to save $400,000 in current
FY, $975,000 in FY 2010 and $75,000 in FY 2011. These projects include deferring the first phase
of the General Plan Update from FY 2010 to FY 2011.

City Manager/Non-Departmental — proposing to defer Opera House major improvements to save
$90,435 in current FY and $460,000 in FY 2010 and FY 2011. Major improvements to the Opera
House will not begin until FY 2012 at the earliest.

Finance/Technology — proposing to defer and/or reduce 20 projects to save $430,257 in current FY,
$470,118 in FY 2010 and $350,000 in FY 2011. Staff believes the remaining projects are necessary
in order to address significant technology deficiencies.

Fire — proposing to add three projects and allocate an additional $209,719. The additional projects
include necessary repairs to Station #1, design/engineering for a potential training tower at Station
#3 and purchase of land for the Spring Lake Station.

Library — proposing a combined two-year reduction for Material Collection of $49,350 and capping
the Maintenance and Repair project at current estimate of $100,000 to save $148,264.

Parks — proposing to defer several projects to save $1,250,892 in FY 2010 and $598,242 in FY
2011. Proposing to add $305,400 to current FY which includes $800,000 in land acquisition for the
new Spring Lake neighborhood park. The deferred projects include irrigation system improvements
that are partially funded by a grant that must be spent by June 30, 2011.

Police — No changes proposed.

Facilities — proposing to defer Facilities Maintenance and Repair in FY 2010 and FY 2011 to save
$200,000 in each year.

Storm Drain — proposing to defer $479,537 for the South Canal Pumping Plant/Yolo Bypass Outlet
design in the current FY. The deferred amount will be reallocated in FY 2010 ($379,537) and FY
2011 ($100,000).

Sanitary Sewer — proposing to defer and/or seek alternative funding through financing options for
several important infrastructure projects to save $1,893,996 in current FY; $3,851,489 in FY 2010;
and $2,359,089 in FY 2011. It is important for the City Council to note that staff is concerned with
the condition of various elements of the sanitary sewer system; more discussion of this issue will be
provided as part of the long term capital program.

Transportation — proposing to defer several projects to save $8,115,013 in the current FY and
$1,962,000 in FY 2011. Part of the savings ($6,774,958) is proposed for reallocation to FY 2010 in
order to fund the CR 102/1-5 interchange project. It is important for the City Council to note that the



PAGE: 5

SUBJECT: FY09 through FY11 Capital Budget Mid-Year Adjustments ITEM:

proposed action stemming from the current cash flow issue described herein will necessitate the
cancellation of road rehabilitation and slurry projects scheduled for 2009 and 2010. Staff will revisit
this issue when the 10-year CIP is updated later this spring.

Water — proposing to defer several projects to save $2,542,709 in the current FY and $1,263,706 in
FY 2010. The proposed actions include adding $2,844,946 in FY 2011. These actions do not impact
the high priority projects funded through the financing instrument approved by the City Council in
November.

Staff will be available during the January 20 Council meeting to discuss specific projects to answer
questions regarding the proposed actions. It is important for the City Council to note that the
addition of any specific project proposed for deferral will require another project of approximately
the same value to be deferred. To illustrate further, if all project expenditures totaling $37.4 million
in the current Fiscal Year are expended as scheduled, the cash reserve for the capital program will be
approximately $800,000, or 2.1%. This is a very small reserve compared to the level of expenditure.
The balance increases to $1.8 million in FY 2010 and $2.9 million in FY 2011. However, staff is
concerned that development impact fee estimates may need to be reduced over the next two years
unless the regional economy begins to show signs of recovery.

Fiscal Impact
If approved, the Capital Budget would appropriate approximately $37.4 million in the current Fiscal

Year, $21.5 million in FY 2010 and $13.5 million in FY 2011 for capital expenditures on projects
identified in the attached schedules.

Public Contact

Posting of the City Council agenda.

Commission Recommendation

The ten-year CIP and Capital Budget were presented to the Planning Commission on May 15, 2008.
The documents were found to be in conformance with the City’s General Plan, per Government
Code Section 65401. The projects within the program have not changed, only the timing of
implementation has been modified.



PAGE: 6
SUBJECT: FY09 through FY11 Capital Budget Mid-Year Adjustments ITEM:

Recommendation for Action

Staff recommends that the City Council review the revised Capital Budget and authorize the reduced
expenditures allocated for capital improvement projects for the three-year period beginning in FY
08/09 and ending FY10/11 as described herein.

Prepared by: Kimberly McKinney
Senior Accountant

Lynn Gatie
Senior Management Analyst
Engineering

Mark G. Deven
City Manager

Attachments



3-year Capital Budget 2008/09-20010/11

Total Project Cost by Category

Moved
Approved Approved Approved Proposed Proposed Proposed Beyond
2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011
CDD 07-07  |Zoning Ordinance S -1S 125,000 $ - S -1S 125,000
07-08 Downtown Specific Plan S 200,000  $ -1S - S -1s 200,000 S - S 400,000
07-09  East St Specific Plan S - 'S 250,000 S - S - S - S - S 250,000
08-58 Downtown Beautification S 200,000 $ 400,000 S 400,000 S - S -1 200,000 S 800,000
07-06  General Plan Update S 45,511  $ 400,000 S 500,000 S 45,511  $ -1S 500,000 S 400,000
SUBTOTAL S 445,511 | $ 1,175,000 S 900,000 S 45,511  $ 200,000 S 825,000
CcM 07-10  Opera House S 375,000 $ 440,000 S 440,000 S 300,000 $ -1S - S 1,700,000
08-57  MPFP Annual Update S 60,000 S 60,000 S 60,000 S 44,427 ' S 60,000 S 60,000
SUBTOTAL S 435,000 | $ 500,000 S 500,000 S 344,427 S 60,000 S 60,000
FIN/TS
07-11  |Tech Enhancements-Enterprise GIS S 134,882 $ -1S - S 75,000 S 29,882 S -
07-13  |Tech Enhancements-Website Upgrades S 130,175  $ -1S - S 50,000 $ -1S -
07-14  |Tech Enhancements-IT Governance (Technology Master Plan) S 120,200 $ -1S - S 50,000 $ -1S - S 120,200
TS-021  |Public Safety Wireless Network S 200,000 S 100,000 S -1s 50,000 $ -
08-37  |Resource Management System S 100,000 S 200,000 S 100,000 $ 200,000 S -
08-36  |Community Services System S 382,000 $ -1S - S 382,000 $ -1S -
08-51  |Specialized Imagery S 25,000 S -1S 25,000 S -1S -1S - S 50,000
TS-014  |Integrated Phone and Data Network S 100,000 S 250,000 S -1s -1S - S 350,000
08-40  |Project Management System S 100,000 S -1S - S -1S -1S - S 100,000
08-42 Recreation Reservations System S 40,000 $ -1S - S 40,000 $ -1S -
08-47  |Underground Infrastructure Mgmt System S 30,000 S - S -1S -1S - S 30,000
08-50 |Community Development GIS Layers S 25,000 S 25,000 S - S - S 25,000 S 25,000
08-43  |Parks Maintenance Mgmnt System S 40,000 $ 40,000 S - S 40,000 $ -1S - S 40,000
08-44  |Technology Risk and Recovery Plan S 50,000 S 50,000 $ - S -1S -1S - S 100,000
08-52 | Public Works GIS Layers S 25,000 S - S - S 25,000 S - S -
08-39 Document Management System S 100,000  $ 150,000 S - S -1s -1S - S 250,000
TS-015 |Integrated Video Publishing System S -1S 60,000 S - S -1S -1S - S 60,000
08-45 Enterprise GIS Database Server S 50,000 S 50,000 $ - S -1S 100,000 S -
08-49  |Mobile Inspection Systems S 20,000 S -1S - S -1S -1S - S 20,000
08-65 VMWare ESX System S - S - S - S 180,000 S - S -
SUBTOTAL S 1,372,257 S 875,000 S 375,000 S 942,000 S 404,882 S 25,000

Note: Approved Proposed 2008/09 includes roll-over appropriations from 2007/08.




3-year Capital Budget 2008/09-20010/11

Total Project Cost by Category

Moved
Approved Approved Approved Proposed Proposed Proposed Beyond
2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011
Fire
03-25  |Spring Lake Fire Station S - S - 'S 2,150,000 S 99,719  $ - S - S 2,150,000
08-05  [Fire Station #2 & #3 Maint Repairs S 306,001 S - S - S 306,001 $ - S -
08-69 Fire Training Tower S - $ - $ - $ 60,000 $ - $ -
02-27  Fire Station #1 S - S - S - $ 50,000  $ - S -
SUBTOTAL S 306,091 S -'$ 2,150,000 S 515,810 S -1S -
Library
94-45 Library Material Collection S 85,000 $ 85,000 $ 85,000 S 62,650 S 55,000 $ 85,000
07-16 Library Maint/Repair S 248,264 | S - 1S - S 100,000 | S - 1S -
SUBTOTAL S 333,264 S 85,000  $ 85,000 S 162,650 S 55,000  $ 85,000
Parks
05-27  |SLSP Park N2 Development S - 'S 2,404,226 'S 2,400,000 S 800,000  $§ 2,300,000 S -
PR-013 | Dave Douglas Park Boost Pump S -1S 35,000 S - S -1S -1S 35,000
PR-009 |Irrigation Head Replacement S -1s 40,000 S - S -1S -1S 40,000
PR-011 |Irrig Controller/Weather Station S -1S 591,299 S 330,500 S -1S -1S 921,799
PR-010 |Hiddleson Pool Irrigation S -1s 12,510 S - S -1S -1S 12,510
PR-018 |Schneider Park Boost Pumps S -1S 25,000 S - S -1S -1S 25,000
PR-015 |Tredway Park Irrigation S -1s 196,407 S - S -1S -1S 196,407
PR-016 | Wayne Cline Park Boost Pump S -1S 25,000 S - S -1S -1S 25,000
08-53 Harris Park Irrigation S 203,850 S 171,450 S - S 40,500 $ -1S 334,800
07-18  |Christiansen Park Irrigation S -1S -1S - S 94,500 $ -1S -
07-18  |Christiansen Park Irrigation S 1,180,200 $ -1S - S 781,200 S -1S -
07-18 | City Park Irrigation Projects S -1S -1S - S 42,250 $ -1S 541,742
08-01 Community/Senior Center Ph Il S 1,150,000 $ -1S - S 1,150,000 $ -1S -
08-03  |Community Sports Park Ph | S 5,245,600 $ - S - S 5,245,600 $ - S -
08-64 Urban Forest Master Plan S 31,000 $ 50,000 $ - S 62,000 S -1S - S 50,000
08-02 | Ferns Park Playground S 51,426 S -1S - S 51,426 S -1S -
08-54 Misc Park Rehab Projects, Phase | S 100,000  $ -1S - S 50,000 $ -1S - S 50,000
SUBTOTAL S 7,962,076 | S 3,550,892 S 2,730,500 S 8,267,476 | S 2,300,000 S 2,132,258
PD
08-41 Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) S 96,704 S 273,995 S 459,995 S 96,704 S 273,995 S 459,995

Note: Approved Proposed 2008/09 includes roll-over appropriations from 2007/08.




3-year Capital Budget 2008/09-20010/11

Total Project Cost by Category

Moved
Approved Approved Approved Proposed Proposed Proposed Beyond
2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011
08-34 Radio Communications Upgrade Phl S 107,555 $ 440,375 S - S 107,555  $ 440,375 S -
POL-008 | Police Vehicles S - S -1S 114,022 S - S -1S 114,022
SUBTOTAL S 204,259 S 714,370 S 574,017 S 204,259 S 714,370 S 574,017
Facilities
07-25 | MSC Expansion S 280,745 S - S - S 280,745 S - S -
08-55 Facilities Maintenance & Repair S 50,000 | S 200,000 | S 200,000 S 50,000 | S -1S - S 400,000
SUBTOTAL S 330,745 S 200,000 S 200,000 S 330,745 S -1S -
SD
06-07  |South Canal Pumping Plant & Yolo Bypass Outlet Design & CEQA S 579,537 S -S - S 100,000 $ 379,537 S 100,000
08-24  |New Calibrated Cache Creek Storm S 58,500 $ 58,500  $ - S 58,500 $ 58,500  $ -
06-04  |Storz pond Water Quality Treatment S 121,821 S 121,821 §$ - S -
07-52  |Floodplain Mgmt Dvlpt Area S 131,350 S 131,350 $ - S -
SD-004 |Flood System SCADA and Floodprotection S -1 S 35,000 ' S 50,000 S -1 S - 1S 85,000
SUBTOTAL S 891,208 S 93,500  $ 50,000 S 411,671 | $ 438,037 S 185,000
SS
03-28 \WWTP Tertiary (Chemical Handling) S 858,619 §$ - S - S 758,619 S - S -
08-21  |Annual Sewer Repair & Replacement S -1s 774,589 S 774,589 S -1s -1S - S 774,589
08-35  |New Calibrated City Sewer Model S 38,600 S 165,500 $ - S -1S 38,600 S 165,500
07-31 Sewer Line Rehabilitation S 1,062,396 S -1S - S 107,000 $ -1S - S 992,396
07-32  |Sanitary Sewer Mgmt Plan S 118,121 §$ -1S - S 118,121 §$ -1S -
07-33  |WPCF sludge dispolsal study & plan S 264,733 $ - S - S 264,733 ' $ - S -
08-22  |Preliminary Odor Abatement S 500,000 S 1,750,000 $ 1,750,000 S - S - S - S 4,000,000
08-23 Main Street SlipLine S 300,000  $ 700,000 S - S -1S -1S - S 1,000,000
SAS-006  Beamer Trunk Repair S -1S 500,000 | S - S -1S -1S - S 500,000
SUBTOTAL S 3,142,469 ' S 3,890,089 S 2,524,589 S 1,248,473 S 38,600 S 165,500
Trans
02-28  |Traffic Engineering Services S 40,724 S 20,000 S 20,000 S 40,724 S 20,000 S 20,000
95-24 Planning Analysis Studies S 49,963 S 20,000 S 20,000 S 49,963  $ 20,000 S 20,000
TRANS-023 | Update Master Plan S - S - 'S 100,000 S - S - S - S 100,000
TRANS-027 | Update Traffic Model S - S - S 65,000 S - S - S - S 65,000
07-39  Bike Master Plan S 15,000  $ - S - S - S - S - S 15,000
06-06 |Measure E Road Maintenance Planning S 40,000 $ 40,000 S 40,000 S 40,000 $ 40,000 S 40,000

Note: Approved Proposed 2008/09 includes roll-over appropriations from 2007/08.




3-year Capital Budget 2008/09-20010/11

Total Project Cost by Category

Moved
Approved Approved Approved Proposed Proposed Proposed Beyond
2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011
01-04 Traffic Model Update S 31,902 S -1S - S 31,902 S -1S -
98-01 E Gum/Matmor Signal S 97,000 $ -1S - S 40,000 $ -1S -
08-17 Gibson/Matmor Signal S 23,100 S -1S - S 23,100 S -1S -
07-37 Gibson/Cottonwood Traffic Signal S 272,204 S -1S - S 272,204 S -1S -
08-26 Safe Routes to School S 705,720 S -1S - S 705,720 S -1S -
TRANS-011 | Install traffic signal at Lincoln/Cottonwood S -1s -1S 365,000 S -1s -1S - S 365,000
TRANS-013 | Install taffic signal at Kentucky/Cottonwood S -1S -1S 365,000 S -1S -1S - S 365,000
05-30  |Kentucky/CR98 Signal S 5,000 S - S - S 5,000 S - S -
07-40  |Pioneer/Gum Signal Improvements S 8,645 S -1S - S 8,645 S -1S -
00-06 | 15/113 Phase 2 S 4,752 ' S - S - S 164,752 §$ - S -
04-07 | Kentucky Ave Widening S 388,460 S -1S - S 10,000  $ -1S - S 263,987
97-24  |I-5/CR102 Interchange Imprvmts $ 12,623,241 $ - S - S 6,039,651 | § 8,501,463 S -
00-04 |Lemen Realignment $ 1,101,559 | § 1,211,000 S - S 565,000 | S 1,337,495 S -
01-23 Gibson Rd Bike-Ped Overcrossing S 136,394 $ -1S - S 3,000 $ -1S -
08-06  |Replace Street Ligts: Elm & Third S 253,707 $ -1S - S 253,707 ' $ -1S -
08-27 Ped Signals & ADA Improvements S 30,000 S -1S - S 30,000 S -1S -
07-44 2008 Road Rehab (Summer 2008) S 3,374,472 § - S - S 3,685,300 $ - S -
07-43 2009 Slurry (Summer 2009) S 525,000 § 700,000 S - S - S - S 525,000 S 700,000
07-45 2009 Road Rehab Project S 100,000 ' § 653,000 S - S - S - S - S 753,000
07-42 2008 Slurry S 1,558,140 $ - S - S 1,558,140 $ - S -
TRANS-043 | 2010 Maintenance (Seal) Project S -'$ 500,000 $ 725,000 S - S - S - S 1,225,000
TRANS-044 | 2011 Maintenance (Seal) Project S - S - S 867,000 S - S - S - S 867,000
06-14 Annual O&M Support S 750,000 S 750,000 S 750,000 S 750,000 S 750,000 S 750,000
08-61 | Yolo County Bikeway Study S - S - S - $ 60,000 $ - S -
01-02 Pioneer/Branigan Traffic Signal S 31,352 ' $ -1S - S 31,352 ' $ -1S -
05-14 Pioneer/Farnham Traffic Signal S 59,242 ' S -1S - S 59,242 ' S -1S -
04-13 Sycamore Ranch Ph llI S 170,350 $ -1S - S -1S -1S -
05-09 Main Street Widening (w/Rite Aid) S 392,000 $ -1S - S 292,000 $ -1S - S 100,000
06-05 | Casa del Sol S 567,614 S - S - S 567,614 S - S -
06-15 Beamer Street UC S 61,488 S -1S - S 15,000  $ -1S -
08-67 | Prop 1B Road Project S - S - S - S 803,674 S - S -
SUBTOTAL $ 23,417,029 | S 3,894,000 S 3,317,000 $ 15,302,016 | S 10,668,958 S 1,355,000

Witr

Note: Approved Proposed 2008/09 includes roll-over appropriations from 2007/08.




Total Project Cost by Category

3-year Capital Budget 2008/09-20010/11

Moved
Approved Approved Approved Proposed Proposed Proposed Beyond
2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011

07-50 | Water Focused Study S 120,442 S -1S - S 120,414 §$ -1S -

07-51 Water Meter Implementation Plan S 51,851 S -1S - S 51,851 S -1S -

01-01  |County Well Acquisition S 350,000 $ -1S - S 20,000 S -1S - S 330,000
WTR-013 |Water System Maintenance Repairs S -1s 175,000  $ 250,000 S -1s -1S 250,000 S 175,000
WTR-008 Destroy Old Wells S - $ 180,000 $ 120,000 S - S - S - S 300,000
WTR-015 |Rehab Unlined Cast Iron Pipe S -1s 200,000 S 200,000 S -1s -1S 200,000 S 200,000
WTR-014  Eliminate Undersize 2 & 3 Pipes S - S -'S 125,000 S - S - S 50,000 S 75,000
WTR-016 |Replace Rusted Service Lines S - $ 1,100,000 S 700,000 S -1S -1S 550,000 S 550,000
WTR-004 Future Development Wells S -1S -1S 700,000 S -1S -1S - S 700,000

08-28 Modify Well Casings S 240,000 $ -1S - S -1s -1S - S 120,000
WTR-003 Water Master Plan Update S -1S -1S 300,000 S -1S -1S - S 300,000
WTR-018 |Eliminate Pipe Looping Deficiencies S - S 200,000 S 200,000 S - S - S 200,000 S 200,000
WTR-019 |Water Audit and Leak Detection S -1S 150,000 $ 150,000 S -1S -1S 150,000 S 150,000

08-29 Groundwater Monitoring Wells S 330,000 $ -1S - S -1s -1S 280,000

08-30  |Construct Well Improvements S 210,000 S -1S - S 100,000 $ 110,000 $ -

08-31 Backup Power for Wells S 470,000 S -1S - S 405,000 S -1S -

05-34  Water Well 25 S 1,959,946 $ - S - S 230,000 $ - 'S 1,729,946

06-09  SCADA system S 710,000 S 500,000 S - S 596,706 'S 1,903,294 S -

07-47  |Well 22 Replacement S - $ 1,100,000 S - S 950,000 | S 1,100,000 S -

08-32  |Well Replacements(well 15 first yr) S 1,400,000 ' $§ 2,350,000 S - S 1,050,000 $ - $ 1,050,000

08-07  Surface Water 08/09 and 09/10 S 1,194,000 ' § 672,000 S - S 261,194 | S 950,000 S 950,000 S 2,083,582

08-08  Water Meter 08/09, 09/10 S 2,300,000 | $ 1,300,000 S 2,500,000 S 4,200,000 ' § 700,000 S -

08-33  First New Ground Level Tank 08/09 S 600,000 $ - S - S - S - 'S 2,400,000 S 500,000

07-49  |Water Tank Replacement S 2,191,716 §$ - S - S 1,600,000 ' $ 1,900,000 S 280,000

04-28  |Surface Water CEQA & Feasibility S 25,450 S -1 S - S 25,450 | S -1S -

SUBTOTAL $ 12,153,405 | S 7,927,000 S 5,245,000 S 9,610,615 | S 6,663,294 S 8,089,946
GRANDTOTAL $ 50,993,314 | S 22,904,851 S 18,651,106 $ 37,385,653 | S 21,543,141 | S 13,496,721 S 25,089,754

Note: Approved Proposed 2008/09 includes roll-over appropriations from 2007/08.




